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CONDITION OF APPROVAL - ACCESS

1. ALL ON-SITE FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD SHALL BE LABELED AS 'PRIVATE
DRVIEWAY AND FIRE LANE' ON THE SITE PLAN ALONG WITH THE WIDTHS CLEARLY
DEPICTED ON THE PLAN. LABELING IS NECESSARY TO ASSURE THE ACCESS
AVAILABILITY FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT USE. THE DESIGNATION ALLOWS FOR
APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE PROHIBITING PARKING.

2. THE FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS MUST BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN A
SERVICEABLE MANNER PRIOR TO AND DURING THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.

FIRE CODE 501.4

3. ALL FIRE LANES SHALL BE CLEAR OF ALL ENCROACHMENTS, AND SHALL BE
MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TITLE 32, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE
CODE.

4. THE FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS AND DESIGNATED FIRE LANES SHALL BE
MEASURED FROM FLOW LINE TO FLOW LINE.

5. PROVIDE A MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED WIDTH OF 20 FEET, EXCLUSIVE OF SHOULDERS
AND AN UNOBSTRUCTED VERTICAL CLEARANCE 'CLEAR TO SKY' FIRE DEPARTMENT
VEHICULAR ACCESS TO WITHIN 150 FEET OF ALL PORTIONS OF THE EXTERIOR WALLS
OF THE FIRST STORY OF THE BUILDING, AS MEASURED BY AN APPROPRIATE ROUTE
AROUND THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. FIRE CODE 503.1.1 & 503.2.1

6. THE DIMENSIONS OF THE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AS
ORIGINALLY APPROVED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL. FIRE CODE 503.2.2.1

7. DEAD-END FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS IN EXCESS OF 150 FEET IN LENGTH SHALL
BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED FIRE DEPARTMENT TURNAROUND.

FIRE CODE 503.2.5

8. FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICULAR ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A 32-FOOT
CENTERLINE TURNING RADIUS. FIRE CODE 503.2.4

9. FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND MAINTAINED TO SUPPORT
THE IMPOSED LOAD OF FIRE APPARATUS WEIGHING 25 TONS, AND SHALL BE
SURFACED SO AS TO PROVIDE ALL-WEATHER DRIVING CAPABILITIES. FIRE APPARATUS
ACCESS ROADS HAVING A GRADE OF 10 PERCENT OR GREATER SHALL HAVE A PAVED
OR CONCRETE SURFACE. FIRE CODE 503.2.3

10. AMINIMUM 5-FOQOT WIDE APPROVED FIREFIGHTER ACCESS WALKWAY LEADING FROM
THE FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROAD TO ALL REQUIRED OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING'S
EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FIREFIGHTING AND RESCUES PURPOSES.

FIRE CODE 504.1

11. APPROVED BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR APPROVED
BUILDING IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED SO AS TO BE PLAINLY
VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET FRONTING THE PROPERTY. THE NUMBERS
SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND, BE ARABIC NUMERALS OR ALPHABET
LETTERS, AND A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES HIGH WITH A MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH OF

0.5 INCH. FIRE CODE 505.1

GENERAL NOTES

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL - WATER SYSTEM

1. ALL FIRE HYDRANTS MEASURE 6'X 4'X 2-1/2" BRASS OR BRONZE, CONFORMING TO
CURRENT AWWA STANDARD C503 OR APPROVED EQUAL, AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATION 8.

2. ALL REQUIRED PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED, TESTED AND ACCEPTED

PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. FIRE CODE 501.4
3. THE REQUIRED FIRE FLOW FOR THE PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANTS FOR THIS PROJECT IS
1250 gpm AT 20 psi RESIDUAL PRESSURE FOR 2 HOURS. ONE (1) PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT
FLOWING SIMULTANEOUSLY MAY BE USED TO ACHIEVE THE REQUIRED FIRE FLOW.
FIRE CODE 507.3 & APPENDIX B105.1
a. AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER IS REQUIRED FOR THE PROPOSED
BUILDINGS WITH THIS DEVELOPMENT. SUBMIT DESIGN PLANS TO THE FIRE
DEPARTMENT SPRINKLER PLAN CHECK UNIT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR

TO INSTALLATION.

1. WHEN SECURITY GATES ARE PROVIDED, MAINTAIN A MINIMUM ACCESS WIDTH OF

20 FEET CLEAR WIDTH. THE SECURITY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED

MEANS OF EMERGENCY OPERATION, AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED OPERATIONAL

AT ALL TIMES AND REPLACED OR REPAIRED WHEN DEFECTIVE. ELECTRIC GATE

OPERATORS, WHERE PROVIDED, SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 325.

GATES INTENDED FOR AUTOMATIC OPERATION SHALL BE DESIGNED,

CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALL TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF

ASTM F220. GATES SHALL BE OF THE SWINGING OR SLIDING TYPE. CONSTRUCTION

OF GATES SHALL BE OF MATERIALS THAT ALLOW MANUAL OPERATION BY ONE

PERSON. FIRE CODE 503.6

2. APPROVED BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR APPROVED

BUILDING IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAIN SO AS TO PLAINLY

VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET FRONTING THE PROPERTY. THE NUMBERS

SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND, BE ARABIC NUMERALS OR

ALPHABET LETTERS, AND BE A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES HIGH WITH A MINIMUM

STROKE WIDTH OF 0.5 INCH. FIRE CODE 505.1

3. ALL FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL MEASURE 6" X 4" X 2-1/2". BRASS OR BRONZE,

CONFORMING TO AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOCIATION STANDARD C503, OR
APPROVED EQUAL, AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNTY
OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATION 8.

4. ALL REQUIRED PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED, TESTED AND

ACCEPTED PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. FIRE CODE 501.4

5. PROVIDE AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AS SET FORTH BY
BUILDING CODE 903 AND FIRE CODE 903. PLANS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
SPRINKLER PLAN CHECK UNIT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

REASON: RESIDENTIAL CODE & FIRE CODE 903.1 & FIRE FLOW REDUCTION.
TYPE OF FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM: 903.3.1.1, 903.3.1.2, 903.3.1.3

6. FIRE HYDRANT DISTANCE TO THE PROPERTY LINE IS: 107' VIA VEHICULAR ACCESS.
THE FIRE FLOW SERVICES WILL BE RENDERED FROM A 10" DIAM. WATER MAIN.

THE HYDRANT IS LOCATED ON MULHOLLAND HWY. 546' SOUTH OF LADY BIRD DRIVE.

7. ALL ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE CLASS "A" AS SPECIFIED IN BUILDING CODE 1505.1.1

(RESIDETIAL CODE R327.5.2 & R902)

ROOFING CLASS 'A'; BORAL US TILE TWO-PIECE MISSION TILE (ICC#ESR-1017) COLOR:
RUSTIC CARAMEL W/ TWO LAYERS OF FULL UNDERLAYMENT OF 40# ASPHALT
SATURATED FIBERGLASS ROOFING FELT O/5/8" ‘CDX' PLYWD. SHEATHING PI. 24/0
NAILED 10d @ 6" & 12" EA. BEARING (TYP) STRIPPING IF REQUIRED. (B. C. 1505.1.1)

8. ROOF VALLEY SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 0.019-INCH (No. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE)
CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL INSTALLED OVER A MINIMUM 36-INCH WIDE UNDERLAY-
MENT CONSISTING OF ONE LAYER OF No. 72 ASTM CAP SHEET MEETING RUNNING THE
FULL LENGTH OF THE VALLEY (RESIDENTIAL CODE R327.5.3 AND BUILDING CODE 705A.3

9. ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MEANS TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION
OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS IN THE GUTTER. (RESIDENTIAL CODE R327.534 AND BUILDING
CODE 705A.4).

10. VENTS SHALL RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME AND MEMBERS AND FLAME THROUGH
THE VENTILATION OPENINGS. VENT OPENINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY CORROSION-
RESISTANT, NON-COMBUSTIBLE WIRE MESH WITH A MINIMUM 1/16th INCH OPENINGS
AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8th. VENTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN EAVES OR
CORNICES. (RESIDENTIAL CODE R327.6.1 AND BUILDING CODE 706A.1).

11. CLEARANCE OF BRUSH AND VEGETATIVE GROWTH SHALL BE MAINTAINED PER FIRE
CODE 325.

12. OPEN ROOF EAVES SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING:

ONE LAYER OF 5/8" Inch TYPE X GYPSUM SHEATING APPLIED BEHIND AN EXTERIOR
COVERING.

13.EXTERIOR WINDOWS, WINDOW WALLS, GLAZED DOORS, AND GLAZED OPENINGS
WITHIN EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL MEET THE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS OF SFM

12-7A-2 (RESIDENTIAL CODE R327.8.2.1 AND BUILDING CODE 708A.2.1)
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@ FIRE HYDRANT

PROJECT INFORMATION RQUIRED FIRE FLOW

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION PER BUILDING CODE TYPE VB
VHFHSZ YES

SIZE OF LOT 1.65 acres
FIRE FLOW BASED ON THE FIRE-FLOW CALCULATION AREA 2500 gpm
REDUCTION FOR FIRE SPRINKLERS (maximum 50%) 1250gpm
TOTAL FIRE FLOW REQUIRED 1250 gpm

(UNDER NORMAL OPERATION CONDITIONS THE FIRE FLOW AVAILABLE
FROM THIS 6" X 4" X 2-1/2" (SIZE) HYDRANT IS 1250 GPM AT 20 PSi
RESIDUAL FOR 2 HOURS AT 203 PSi STATIC.)
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24604 MULHOLLAND HIGHWAY

PROJECT TITLE

CALABASAS, CA 91302

ROADWAY SECTION

TYPICAL ROADWAY SECTION

6" THICK
CURI

6" THICK

| CURI

20 ' Wide FIRE APPARATUS ACCE: Six inch (6") Portland
Cement Concrete Pavement on native soil.

6" THICK
CONCRETE:

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND MAINTAINED TO SUPPORT
THE IMPOSED LOAD OF FIRE APPARATUS WEIGHING 25 TONS, AND SHALL BE
SURFACED SO AS TO PROVIDE ALL-WEATHER DRIVING CAPABILITIES. FIRE APPARATUS
ACCESS ROADS HAVING A GRADE OF 10 PERCENT OR GREATER SHALL HAVE A PAVED

OR CONCRETE SURFACE. FIRE CODE 503.2.3
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